Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:
Payables 312 363
Total 312 363

(b)   Financial risk management

MAIC's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks - interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and
market risk.

Financial risk management is implemented pursuant to Government and MAIC policy.  These policies
focus on the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimise potential adverse effects on
the financial performance of MAIC.

All financial risk is managed by Finance and Procurement under policies approved by MAIC.  MAIC
provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas.

49

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015-16

12.   Financial instruments – continued

(c)   Unit price and interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that which would be
provided to management, depicting the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by
+/-1% from the year-end rates applicable to MAIC's other financial assets.  With all other variables
held constant, MAIC would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $26,000 (2015: $24,000)
due to interest rate risk and $1,640,000 (2015: $1,638,000) due to unit price risk.

MAIC’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of cash and cash equivalents
is shown in the table below.

Cash Movement Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss) Equity
in variable 2016 2016 2015 2015

% $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Interest rate risk +1 26 26 24 24

-1 (26) (26) (24) (24)

QIC Investments Movement Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss) Equity
in variable 2016 2016 2015 2015

% $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Unit price risk +1 1,640 1,640 1,638 1,638

-1 (1,640) (1,640) (1,638) (1,638)

Financial impact

Financial impact

MAIC's sensitivity to movements in unit price rates in relation to the value of investments is shown
in the table below.

(d)   Fair value

The recognised fair values of other financial assets are classified according to the fair value hierarchy
as disclosed in Note 1(g).

According to the fair value hierarchy, MAIC classifies other financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss as level 2.

The carrying amounts of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values.  The fair
value of investments is measured at net market value based on Queensland Investment Corporation

[…]

The following assumptions have been made in determining the net outstanding claims liability.

(c)   Impact of changes in key variables on net outstanding claims

Net outstanding claims Movement Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss) Equity
in variable 2016 2016 2015 2015

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Inflation rate +1% (3,287) (3,287) (4,135) (4,135)

-1% 3,120 3,120 3,970 3,970
Discount rate +1% 3,116 3,116 3,906 3,906

-1% (3,354) (3,354) (4,152) (4,152)
Claims handling expenses +1% (1,221) (1,221) (1,239) (1,239)

-1% 1,221 1,221 1,239 1,239
Risk margin +1% (1,176) (1,176) (1,194) (1,194)

-1% 1,176 1,176 1,194 1,194
+0.5 years 1,034 1,034 1,480 1,480
-0.5 years (1,042) (1,042) (1,496) (1,496)

The following table illustrates how a change in some key valuation assumptions in section (b)
above affects the net outstanding claims and shows an analysis of the profit/(loss) and equity
changes in these assumptions.  Note that the table is illustrative only, and is not intended that it
cover the range of potential variations.

Sensitivity analysis attributable to the Nominal Defendant

Financial impact

Weighted average term to
settlement

11.   Net outstanding claims – continued

MOTOR ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMMISSION
ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 78

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015-16
NOMINAL DEFENDANT

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015-16

11.   Net outstanding claims – continued

(c)   Impact of changes in key variables on net outstanding claims – continued

Net outstanding claims Movement Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss) Equity
in variable 2016 2016 2015 2015

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Inflation rate +1% (288) (288) (373) (373)

-1% 277 277 358 358
Discount rate +1% 275 275 354 354

-1% (292) (292) (376) (376)
Claims handling expenses +1% (84) (84) (104) (104)

-1% 84 84 104 104
Risk margin +1% (75) (75) (92) (92)

-1% 75 75 92 92
+0.5 years 68 68 121 121
-0.5 years (68) (68) (123) (123)

Weighted average term to
settlement

Sensitivity analysis attributable to FAI
Financial impact

(d) Nature and extent of risks arising from claims liabilities

The objective of the Nominal Defendant is to ensure it is fully funded to enable it to meet its
obligations under the Motor Accident Insurance Act 1994.  This is facilitated by an actuarially derived
levy which is incorporated in the Compulsory Third Party (CTP) premium charged by the respective
CTP policy insurers. The levy is derived by taking into consideration such factors as claim frequency,
average claim size, wages, inflation, applicable discount rates, operating expenses and cost of